increased the February 1, 2008, opening retained earnings balance by $4.1 million, and increased our inventory and
retained earnings balances by $8.5 million and $5.4 million as of January 31, 2009, by $6.9 million and $4.3 million
as of January 31, 2010, and by $7.6 million and $4.7 million as of January 31, 2011, respectively. In addition the
change in our inventory costing method, including the indirect effect of such change, increased (decreased) net
income by $1.3, $(1.0) and $0.4 million for the years ending January 31, 2009, 2010 and 2011, respectively.

57

The following tables provide the balance sheet and statement of operations accounts which were impacted by the
change in accounting principle, as previously reported, the effect of the change in accounting principle, including the
indirect effect of such change and as adjusted balances for each of quarterly financial statements previously issued
during the year ending January 31, 2011:

In thousands

As Previously
Reported

Impact of Change in
Accounting Principle

As Adjusted

 (in thousands, except per share data)
Condensed consolidated balance sheet as of April 30, 2010

(unaudited):
Inventories.....  $ 50,833  $ 6,919  $ 57,752
Deferred tax assets .....   4,534   2,587   7,121
Accumulated deficit .....   (45,571)   4,332   (41,239)

Condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three-

months ended April 30, 2010 (unaudited):
Cost of sales .....  $ 18,589  $ —  $ 18,589

Income (loss) before income taxes .....  $ (6,494)  $ —  $ (6,494)
Provision for income taxes (income tax benefit) .....   (1,413)   —   (1,413)
Net income (loss) .....  $ (5,081)  $ —  $ (5,081)

Basic earnings (loss) per share.....  $ (0.36)  $ —  $ (0.36)